Oty of
WEST
FARGO

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION
Improvement District Public Hearing

“Assessments to be Levied”
5:30 p.m. Tuesday, Aug. 18, 2020

West Fargo City Commission Chambers

1. Call To Order (Chairman Jim Brownlee)
2. Roll Call (Chairman Brownlee)
3. Brief Overview Of Process (City Attorney John Shockley)

4. District 1314 - Eagle Run Plaza 6th Addition
Sewer, water, storm and street improvements district requested by developer.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
DIST 1314 - EAGLE RUN PLAZA 6TH ADDITION.PDF

5. District 1318 - Halverson Industrial Park Second Addition
Sewer, Water and Storm improvement requested by developer.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
DIST 1318 - HALVERSON INDUSTRIAL PARK 2ND ADDITION.PDF

6. District 4064 - Halverson Pond
Storm water retention pond created in industrial district to accommodate new and
existing development.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision



Documents:
DIST 4064 - HALVERSON POND.PDF

7. District 4065 - Gateway West Storm Pond
Storm water pumping station and (dry) retention pond for commercial development -
requested by developer.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
DIST 4065 - GATEWAY WEST STORM POND.PDF

8. District 2240 - Eighth Avenue And 26th Street NW Paving
Street improvement district in the industrial area. Creates new roadway along West Fargo
Diversion for industrial traffic.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
DIST 2240 - 8TH AVENUE AND 26TH STREET NW PAVING.PDF

9. District 3002 - Pioneer Place Alley Improvements
Storm, sanitary, and street improvements within alleyway to replace old infrastructure.
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
DIST 3002 - PIONEER PLACE ALLEY IMPROVEMENTS.PDF

10. District 2017-2 - Park Improvement District
The Wilds South Park
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:
WF PARK DISTRICT 2017-2 THE WILDS SOUTH PARK.PDF

11. District 2019-1 - Park Improvement District
South ElImwood, Service Club and Meadow Ridge Park Improvements
A. Public Hearing
B. Discussion/Decision

Documents:

01-DIST 2019-1 - ASSESS MAP.PDF
SAL-19-1-PUB.PDF

For more information about special assessments and these projects, visit
www.westfargond.gov/SpecialAssessments.



https://www.westfargond.gov/267/Special-Assessments
https://www.westfargond.gov/01b59369-69c0-4949-927d-916e1e678116

Dist 1314 — Eagle Run Plaza 6™ Addition

Project Summary
Sewer, water, storm and street improvements district requested by developer.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $1,355,000
Assessed Cost $1,355,000
City Share SO
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- See Map...




e ——
24TH AVENUE WEST N

6TH COURT WEST
5TH STREET WEST

STH. STREET WEST

“27TH AVENUE WEST

T

28TH AVE. W. ' ) [ —

g .
- HS
g "
o £
E w
> :
£
| ASSESSMENT
DISTRICT
BOUNDARY
| 31ST AVE. W. _/_\ R PROJECT '
! ¥ LOCATION
a -—-—-—E L-— B B = =
32ND AVENUE WEST —_—
=
%
z
w
1l N
SEWER, WATER, STORM AND STREET PROJECTNo. 19962
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1314 o =t
EAGLE RUN PLAZA 6TH ADDITION e =
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA REVIEWER: MUP moore

engineering, inc.

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19982\DRAWING S\DE SIGN\19982-AssessmentDistrict.dwq



28THAVEW

N |

District 1314

Assessed Value ($) =Special Assessment District
- 209,322.30 - 287,653.08 C] Other West Fargo Parcel
| ]188854.28-209,322.29 [ West Fargo City Limi/ROW
C] 81,773.12 - 188,854.27 - Other Local Government
[ 157999.11-81,773.11 | Waterway

[ 5799910

[ Jo

7THSTW

31STAVEW

AR VALY

$76,962.31

32ND AVE W

5THSTW

29THAVEW

$81,773.11

PR
"VATE DRIvE

$209,322.29

$176,875.79

$188,854.27

Created by: West Fargo GIS
N GlS@westfargond.gov

A 0 100 200 400 Feet

6THSTW

Gty of
WEST
FARGO

a city on the grow

1S ANNIAIHS




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Sewer, Water, Storm and Street Improvement District
No. 1314 and does hereby direct assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 848,082.40
Engineering 93,289.06
Construction Interest 26,782.40
Capitalized Interest 39,616.64
Underwriter’s Discount 10,168.99
Testing 12,659.50
Legal 895.60
Advertising/Misc. 243.90
Land/Easements 342,190.00
Administration 25,442.00
Engineering Administration 8,481.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 1,107.23
Fiscal Agent 369.08
Contingencies 1,011.20
TOTAL: $1,410,339.00
LESS: Bond Premium 55,339.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $1,355,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



=]

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19982\DRAWINGS\DESIGN\19982-PP.dwg

EXISTING _ T
TOWNHOME £ :

-
o 0
ol
&l
O
|
! E $
il /\q\$\
i il @
% [/
' )| 1 STORM SEWER PLUG (TYP.) PROPERTY LINE (TYP.) 5 ()$ %y\
Y A
7 L L4 STORM SEWER MANHOLE (TYP.) —_\\\ A\ &0 (J Q
—_— — — - — \ ; CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER - . 7/ / Scale in Feet
T iélT\__{_L-___‘--—-*':——z'- . ® - & - —
30TH AVE. e - -
|

| — SIDEWALK (TYP.)

SANITARY SEWER (TYP.) -J \
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE| (TYP.)

moore

engineering, inc.

4

gUN

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE
GATE VALVE & BOX (TYP.)

Sl il

;sL4— CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (TYP.)
.|]/— CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN  WATER MAIN (TYP.)

vz

FIRE HYDRANT AND
GATE VALME [(TYP.)

25" ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENT ]

EXISTING BUILDING
(I'LL TILE AND STONE)

e

DS

=

ToaoE

=

od

<
b,
o™
«~
o
z
|_
S
o
'_
2}
_ fa)
; \ 2'x3" CATCH YSTING SHEYENNE STREET [
! k \ BASN (TYP.) Aok ] E
CONNECT TO EXISTING
§ CATCH BASIN?G =
] ! .
: ! o
; \ - - 4
: EXISTING BUILDING - \\ ‘ \\ ‘ x
WEST FARGO PUBLIC SCH o §
! (it . |
1 5 \ 4 BLOGK 1 |- I
4 H E L EXISTING SANITARY . N | . o
i & SEWER (TYP.)| ~~_L| y; = Z
4 d ol \ | B 1 wn 9 <
j i \ | ) L=
e ‘\ FUTURE STORM SEWER CONCRETE PAVEMENT (TYP. 009
o BY OTHERS (TYP. 20X
& < <
= o
x¥ LT
= T
O wE
Fo<SE
> - N 2
ox<g Z 0
> WUE J %
\ < = <
N <z O 4
CON PAVEMENT (TYR.) =< g E(C _
VE EXISTING E oL é
WATER MAIN Tuw &
W< i
OnwsSo
%Szm) AZA DATE: 01.12.18
PL REVISED: 01.29.18
--..: REVISED: ——
ﬁ REVISED: —
"""" REVISED: -
m i
\_}i il N REVISED: —
El RECORD: —
PROJECT No. 19982
E MANAGER: swi
DESIGNER: MJP
DRAFTER: KAG
REVIEWER: BOB
S
i P T e L e B C-102
Scale in Feet <
ceenree - ADDENDUM NO. 1

SHEET 5 OF 42




SEWER, WATER, STORM AND STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1314
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST
The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Sewer, Water, Storm and Street Improvement District No. 1314 of the City of West
Fargo to lots or parcels of land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City

Auditor and as such Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list:

AMOUNT

LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
EAGLE RUN PLAZA 5™ ADDITION

1 2 $76,962.31
EAGLE RUN PLAZA 6" ADDITION

1 1 81,773.11

3 1 57,999.10

4 1 209,322.29

5 1 176,875.79

6 1 188,854.27

7 1 287,653.08

8 1 275,560.05

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the
property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:



Total Construction $ 848,082.40

Engineering 93,289.06
Construction Interest 26,782.40
Capitalized Interest 39,616.64
Underwriter’s Discount 10,168.99
Testing 12,659.50
Legal 895.60
Advertising/Misc. 243.90
Land/Easements 342,190.00
Administration 25,442.00
Engineering Administration 8,481.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 1,107.23
Fiscal Agent 369.08
Contingencies 1,011.20
TOTAL: $1,410,339.00
LESS: Bond Premium 55,339.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $1,355,000.00

Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18" day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or
attorney.

DATED this 23" day of June, 2020.

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson




g

- L

‘l
¥

N ]

R

bt

':-!:F”I.IF\_ ¥

g Tl







Dist 1318 — Halverson Industrial Park 2" Addition

Project Summary
Sewer, Water and Storm improvement requested by developer.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $90,000
Assessed Cost $90,000
City Share SO
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- Sanitary Sewer Assessed to Block 1, Lots 1, 3, 4 on a Square Foot Basis
- Water Main Assessed to Block 1, Lots 1, 3, 4 on a Square Foot Basis

- Storm Sewer Assessed to Block 1, Lots 1, 3, 4 on a Square Foot Basis




_—

B.N.S.F. RAILWAY S

- ]
— !\-n

s ———

1
g
| /

Y]

/_

VE NW S
St pee .
 BOUND s
| 4 : |
w
; B
[72)
=
o 2ND AVE NW
=
z
=
[72)
T
=
N
| B N
T MANAE W w E
=
= S
o 500
[ L
m 1
Scale in Feet
PROJECT No. 19296
SANITARY SEWER, WATER, AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1318 DATE: 05.03.18
HALVERSON INDUSTRIAL 2ND ADDITION REVISED: _
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA DRAFTER: KHS moore
REVIEWER: BJR

engineering, inc.

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19296\DRAWINGS\PRESENTATION\19296-ASSESS.dwg



Gty of
WEST
FARGO

a city on the grow

12TH STNW.

|

District 1318

Assessed Value ($) n Special Assessment District
[ 833259-44,191.46 [ | Other West Fargo Parcel
[ 001-833258 [ | WestFargo City Limit/ROW

Lo

N

0 100 200 400 Feet ‘
I I [ I ]
! T T T 1

Created by: West Fargo GIS - GIS@westfargond.gov




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Sanitary Sewer, Water and Storm Sewer Improvement District
No. 1318 and does hereby direct assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 77,626.92
Engineering 8,538.96
Construction Interest 217.43
Capitalized Interest 2,699.98
Underwriter’s Discount 693.04
Testing 2,231.00
Legal 754.90
Advertising/Misc. 165.33
Administration 2,329.00
Engineering Administration 776.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 75.46
Fiscal Agent 25.15
TOTAL: $ 96,133.17
LESS: City Funds 2,358.17
LESS: Bond Premium 3.775.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 90,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



JL_

W

I}

unuuuwunnmmﬂnur

» 2
— SS SS w
e8]
S
o
i S
=
w S 3
& Q
@ w =
= & ﬂ = = m
w W m S
» = %
= ol .
IR
iy = =
HiR 5%
- i e 48
x Il = =
O - m o -
9 I, - .
N IR TR v g
[] ] © :
]| © o m i
Il 2 - -
IS S : —
14 \\ ® < S
" AV = g = |
N/ =
® =l _ : . =
& L _ _ <
< ]
W, _ ~
@ | g S
JUN) > S
= \ - W o
| a 48
_ 2 a
Q <«
— (&)
| Y W
| MS
— 2 ]
! M F Hr' DO0+ZT —o0+gl— 0 ._.muh; 0043
M M —— S —— _
- B 1 = I
||!||l‘| <! |
Kﬂw e
_ m W CW _-,_ <
— R : 0 S Q |
m DNB Uf. ;_II
& O w | e
! = 8 =
! o H m,._.:;
E T ves
a S
< ¢
| =
_ -3 . _
2 S
| .W M MU_
| ﬂ B =
i s s 3
g N
" < bt w o~ M
m
3
- oo
= =
T g 4 E
R
— =
D
@™
<
- ] § _W
® < | — = =
g Eilx | = a
© 0w %4 M ZA
D
o

OE SNOILIONOD @3S0do¥d |, o||8|2|%|3] 8
mm,, VLOMVQ HLHON ‘OD¥V4 1S3IM [5| 1] 1] 1] _m = M B
@ S ANZ MHVd "aNI SNOSHIATYH 8 ANOd NOSYIATYH - 8LEL "ON “1SIA “dINI ¥3IM3S % O T O O =™
OFf  WyOLS NV H3LYM "HIMIS ANVLINVS B #9005 “ON LSIQ "dil HIMIS wyols | [slalalalalz| 5| LR N
mm sséémzmommmwwmmmmmm

bmp°dd-9626 LNDISTA\SONIMYHA\9626 1\S1o8foid g MO\ ‘NOLLYOOT 114

Nd ¥2:LST 6102/SL/8



SANITARY SEWER, WATER, AND STORM SEWER
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1318
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST

The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Sanitary Sewer, Water, and Storm Sewer Improvement District No. 1318 of the City
of West Fargo to lots or parcels of land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by
the City Auditor and as such Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment

list:

AMOUNT
LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
HALVERSON’S INDUSTRIAL PARK
2" ADDITION
1 1 $ 37,475.96
3 1 44,191.46
4 1 8,332.58

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the
property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction $ 77,626.92
Engineering 8,538.96
Construction Interest 217.43
Capitalized Interest 2,699.98
Underwriter’s Discount 693.04
Testing 2,231.00
Legal 754.90
Advertising/Misc. 165.33
Administration 2,329.00
Engineering Administration 776.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 75.46
Fiscal Agent 25.15
TOTAL: $ 96,133.17
LESS: City Funds 2,358.17
LESS: Bond Premium 3,775.00

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED:

$ 90,000.00



Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18" day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or
attorney.
DATED this 23" day of June, 2020.
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson




-y

<6t &0 H

R e T r

I
-
I
L
:"-::
i




RN,
X i 1-.""*“:‘. "'..
i AP
# __.-.-"."'-\.'_."“' :
'*"I,k.,g;ﬁri“




43

-
e

3

o




Dist 4064 — Halverson Pond

Project Summary
Storm water retention pond created in industrial district to accommodate new and existing

development.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $1,195,000
Assessed Cost $1,195,000
City Share SO
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- 75% of total project (Pond and Land Acquisition) — Direct Costs assessed to drainage area on

Square Foot Basis
- 25% of total project (Pond and Land Acquisition) — Regional Costs assessed to remainder of

district on Square Foot Basis




N\

NW

9TH STREET

PR e S —
7 - TE
ﬁ Sl ¥ mni:

Z

I— / MAIN AVE W w E
=
= s
0 500
E ,
Scale in Feet
PROJECT No. 19296
STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 4064 DATE: 05.03.18 @
HALVERSON POND REVISED: B
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA DRAFTER: KHS moore
REVIEWER: BJR

engineering, inc.

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19296\DRAWINGS\PRESENTATION\19296-ASSESS.dwg



FARoAD WEST
$5,86519 A\ [EARGO
I s a city on the grow
$8,940.15 \ﬁ\ =
— | =
4TH AVE NW D =
I $8,890.93 e o |
T
E (=
z $8,841.7 - o
2 $4093402 £ | & | 3 | ¥/ 8| & $59,532.12 @18 § =g < 3 $18,618.2
= ’ . 2 =N -~ - “ . 2
5 g 8 8 9 & = $70,199.98 2 2/ 8 g /¢ g @
$13,281.95 & o | Jd | & | 9|9 s | o o o 5|3 2 $27,265.2
¢ > &5 5|5 | >
$13,169.31 $13,236.65 |
3RD AVE NW
$11,643.44 $12,104.82
$11,881.61 $5,354.32
PN S 3 $134,620.27
$11,813.56 - ~ © $5,354.33
n © (=]
© © =
8§ |§ | 8§
$11,745.53 & & & $5,354.32
$11,530.2
’—J $8,512.3
$164,238.49 ® $32,844.28 Assessed Value ($)
E [ 70,199.99 - 164,238.49
$12,362.09 = [ ]40934.03-70,199.98
$8,193.61 [ ]19,883.99-40,934.02
[ ]10623.78-19,883.98 =
E [ ] 5354.32-10,623.77 =
% $32,122.25 $32,122.34 -
2 Lo B
o $12,046.88 | $10,623.77 $16,121.07 :Special Assessment District =
$17,301.56 |:| Other West Fargo Parcel
[ ] westFargo City LimitROW
- Other Local Government
MAIN AVE W Created by: West Fargo GIS
= MAIN AVE W GIS@westfargond.gov
= =
() =
T 2




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Storm Sewer Improvement District No. 4064 and does hereby
direct assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 705,866.60
Engineering 108,275.58
Construction Interest 27,652.48
Capitalized Interest 34,745.29
Underwriter’s Discount 8,918.59
Legal 8,079.00
Advertising/Misc. 9,390.33
Land/Easements 308,312.23
Administration 21,176.00
Engineering Administration 7,059.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 971.08
Fiscal Agent 323.69
Contingencies 2,950.13
TOTAL: $1,243,720.00
LESS: Bond Premium 48,720.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 1,195,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



JL_

W

I}

unuuuwunnmmﬂnur

» 2
— SS SS w
e8]
S
o
i S
=
w S 3
& Q
@ w =
= & ﬂ = = m
w W m S
» = %
= ol .
IR
iy = =
HiR 5%
- i e 48
x Il = =
O - m o -
9 I, - .
N IR TR v g
[] ] © :
]| © o m i
Il 2 - -
IS S : —
14 \\ ® < S
" AV = g = |
N/ =
® =l _ : . =
& L _ _ <
< ]
W, _ ~
@ | g S
JUN) > S
= \ - W o
| a 48
_ 2 a
Q <«
— (&)
| Y W
| MS
— 2 ]
! M F Hr' DO0+ZT —o0+gl— 0 ._.muh; 0043
M M —— S —— _
- B 1 = I
||!||l‘| <! |
Kﬂw e
_ m W CW _-,_ <
— R : 0 S Q |
m DNB Uf. ;_II
& O w | e
! = 8 =
! o H m,._.:;
E T ves
a S
< ¢
| =
_ -3 . _
2 S
| .W M MU_
| ﬂ B =
i s s 3
g N
" < bt w o~ M
m
3
- oo
= =
T g 4 E
R
— =
D
@™
<
- ] § _W
® < | — = =
g Eilx | = a
© 0w %4 M ZA
D
o

OE SNOILIONOD @3S0do¥d |, o||8|2|%|3] 8
mm,, VLOMVQ HLHON ‘OD¥V4 1S3IM [5| 1] 1] 1] _m = M B
@ S ANZ MHVd "aNI SNOSHIATYH 8 ANOd NOSYIATYH - 8LEL "ON “1SIA “dINI ¥3IM3S % O T O O =™
OFf  WyOLS NV H3LYM "HIMIS ANVLINVS B #9005 “ON LSIQ "dil HIMIS wyols | [slalalalalz| 5| LR N
mm sséémzmommmwwmmmmmm

bmp°dd-9626 LNDISTA\SONIMYHA\9626 1\S1o8foid g MO\ ‘NOLLYOOT 114

Nd ¥2:LST 6102/SL/8



STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 4064
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST
The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Storm Sewer Improvement District No. 4064 of the City of West Fargo to lots or
parcels of land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City Auditor and as

such Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list:

AMOUNT
LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
BUTLER ADDITION
3 1 $32,122.25
8 1 12,362.09
9 1 17,301.56
BUTLER’S 2™° ADDITION
1-2 1 32,122.34
BUTLER’S 7"" ADDITION
1,3,4,5 1 164,238.49
2 1 11,530.20
6 1 22,351.22
HALVERSON INDUSTRIAL PARK
3 1 11,745.53
4 1 11,813.56
5 1 11,881.61
6 1 11,643.44
12 1 22,367.21
13 1 22,793.41
14 1 12,104.82
15 1 5,354.32

16 1 5,354.33



17 1 5,354.32

18 & 19 1 8,512.30

4 2 8,841.70

5 2 8,890.93

6 2 8,940.15

7 2 6,865.19

8 LESS N 60' 2 40,934.02
9 LESS N 60 2 23,618.18
10 LESS N 60' 2 23,326.40
11 LESS N 60' 2 23,034.71
12 LESS N 60' 2 22,743.00
13 LESS N 60' 2 22,450.82
14 LESS N 60' 2 22,159.46
7LESS N 60' 3 19,883.98
8 LESS N 60' 3 19,591.89
9 LESS N 60 3 19,300.22
10 LESS N 60' 3 19,008.50
11 LESS N 60' 3 18,716.82
12 LESS N 60' 3 18,425.10
13 LESS N 60' 3 17,562.64
14 LESS N 60' 3 27,265.20
LOTS 1-3 BLK 4 LESS PT LOT 1 DESC 32,844.28

AS: BEG SW COR LOT 1 THEN N 00DG
3'30" WON W LN LOT 1 FOR 100'
THEN N 90DG 00'00" EON N LN LOT 1
FOR BLK 4

PART OF LOT 1 BLK 4 DESC AS: BEG 8,193.61
SW COR THEN N 00DG23'30" W ON W

LN LOT 1 FOR 100' THEN N 90DGO00'

00" E ON N LN LOT 1 FOR 455.28'

THEN S 00DG23'30" E TO SLN LOT 1

FOR 105' THEN N 90DGO00' 00" W ON S

LN LOT 1 FOR 76.30'

4-14 4 134,620.27



HALVERSON’S INDUSTRIAL PARK
2"" ADDITION

1 1
3 1
4 1

HALVERSON’S INDUSTRIAL PARK
4™ ADDITION

1 1

2 1
KITTLESON’S 1°" ADDITION

1 1
UNPLATTED

02-3000-00085-000 2.06 ACS 6-139-49
BEG AT PT ON S BDRY LN OF SW1/4
SECT 6 1442.7" W OF SE COR OF SW
1/4 THNN ON LN PARA WITH E BDRY
LN OF SW 1/4 FOR 500' THN E 379'
THN S 5' THN E TO W BDRY LN OF
CASS DR #21 THN SW ALG DR TO S
BDRY LN SECT 6 THN W ON S BDRY
LN SEC 6 THEN W ON S BDRY LN TO
PT OF BEG; LESS THE W 225' THERE
OF & LESS THE FOLL: BEG AT PT ON
S BDRY LN OF SW1/4 OF SEC 6, PT
BEING 1018.7' W OF SE COR OF SW1/4
SEC 6 THEN N ON LN PARA W/E
BDRY LN OF SW1/4 FOR 495' THEN E
PARA W/S LN OF SW1/4 TO W BDRY
LN OF CASS DR #21 THEN SW ALG
DR TO S BDRY LN OF SW1/4 SEC 6
THEN W ON S BDRY LN TO PT OF
BEG, LESS THE S 100' THEREOF FOR
HWY R/W

02-3000-00090-000 6-139-49 PT SW 1/4
ON S BNDRY LN SW 1/4 1217.7" W OF
SE COR OF SW 1/4 THN N ON A LN
PAR WITH E BNDRY LN OF SW 1/4
500" W 225' S 500" E 225' TO PT OF BEG

02-3000-00102-000 6-139-49 AUD LOT 4
IN SW 1/4

59,532.12
70,199.98
13,236.65

13,281.95
13,169.31

16,121.07

10,623.77

12,046.88

18,618.20



We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the
property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction $ 705,866.60
Engineering 108,275.58
Construction Interest 27,652.48
Capitalized Interest 34,745.29
Underwriter’s Discount 8,918.59
Legal 8,079.00
Advertising/Misc. 9,390.33
Land/Easements 308,312.23
Administration 21,176.00
Engineering Administration 7,059.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 971.08
Fiscal Agent 323.69
Contingencies 2,950.13
TOTAL: $1,243,720.00
LESS: Bond Premium 48,720.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 1,195,000.00

Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18™ day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or

attorney.
DATED this 23™ day of June, 2020.
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson

F:\MUNI\WFGO\4064\ASSESS\SAL-4064-PUB.WPD



-y

<6t &0 H

R e T r

I
-
I
L
:"-::
i




Dist 4065 — Gateway West Storm Pond — SM78

Project Summary
Storm water pumping station and (dry) retention pond for commercial development - requested by

developer.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $1,210,000
Assessed Cost $1,210,000
City Share SO
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- Pond work assessed to entire district on Square Foot Basis
- Land Acquisition assessed to entire district on Square Foot Basis




PLAT OF

GATEWAY WEST ADDITION

A PLAT OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 139 NORTH
RANGE 49 WEST, CASS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

/ (FOUND 5/8” REBAR)

~—NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST
/. QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 139
/ NORTH, RANGE 49 WEST, CASS COUNTY, ND

{ r
Avie
"TI -

/N
AR
| |
1 —T T _ T <
POINT OF BEGINNING —~ \ .
- FOUND 5/8” REBAR AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF \ :{ i
/ F I ELMWOOD COURT ADD/770N 70 THE CITY OF WEST FARGO \\ }% %
N N 1 T 1N r\/ \ N
WYY f\ u /ul 1"\} T /f\ v v | | I v \ Z ©
3 | L, vi vy ~ ) R y \\ \
/ 2 . B i 5 . 6 5 4 3 \ l\
g 2 ) R v 12 gk o il \
/ 20 a 18 v I 1:____/_7/%
F— < “ \ = \ - ~ . b4 A ” Q d ! u \\ // !
Nl | THER A @ DRREGLIE 454 / e = 3 * ~ \AVI :(L:\‘/
[ § - = A—A“\\j v N‘ﬁ'
@ o - “:t M
~ N
DG / 5
LOT 3 LOT 9 ! = =
% LOT 1 N / =
< '
%{o A 39 1\ / <
C - ;() 3
o e © Lot 8 / g
s o O N I0
%0, 2%, ___-—10" WIDE ELECTRICAL EASEMENT AND, _ ST
/\K\Oo//\% 3 -~"",/  PER DOC. NO. 514403 © — o—— / A S
RS /04/O,<\ - ®) 1 52 o = 8
(o)) Je Y \ oF 2
'~ A L':E‘
r:P © =
4 Sev / A N
P o2 NN =S
- W
< 2 A .
Lot 4 ! ~
L BLOCK 1 5
A e <
o N—15.00° §
» ” \//
o C. MATCH LINE— —1—— — MATCH LINE NE348 45" W o
> (SEE SHEET 3 OF 4) (SEE SHEET 4 OF 4) <
3
LoT 5 ~
=
p
A
S
ﬁﬁ =
LOT 6
—_ _
A i — —_— | e — — —
"W/ 47 T T
2,667k

R D . 587,09 23 W 1 //—SOUTHEAS‘T CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST
-_
I

/" QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 139
/ NORTH, RANGE 49 WEST, CASS COUNTY, ND
\_N'LY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-I-

|ASSESSI\/IENT DISTRICT BOUNDARY FOR

!STORI\/I SEWER IMPROVEMENT DIST. NO. 4065
"'GATEWAY WEST ADDITION"

CURVE NO.  CURVE LENGTH RADIUS CENTRAL ANGLE  CHORD LENGTH CHORD BEARING
C1 332.75’ 1085.92° A=173325" 331.45’ S1723'32"°W
C2 108.54' 1070.92’ A=548"26" 108.49’ S29°04°26"W

o 100 200 S(IDO

SCALE IN  FEET

Controlled Access per doc. nos.

545654, 341976, 819995, 823160,
880239 & 931423

For the purposes of this plat, the southerly line of
® FOUND IRON MONUMENT AS NOTED ELMWOOD COURT ADDITION, is assumed to bear of
) SET IRON MONUMENT MARKED V'C'N|TY MAP North 87 degrees 44 minutes 26 seconds East

WITH LICENSE NUMBER 8790 SECTION 18, T. 139N, R. 49W

Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc.

land surveyors since 1872

SHEET 2 OF 4


dustin.scott
Polygonal Line

dustin.scott
Callout
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT BOUNDARY FOR STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENT DIST. NO. 4065 - "GATEWAY WEST ADDITION"


|

Gl
\ ‘WEST
FARGO

a city on the grow

1
i

19TH AVEW
19TH AVEW

District 4065

Assessed Value ($) =Special Assessment District
:] 130,997.58 - 438,912.36 l:l Other West Fargo Parcel
| 185022.39-130,997.57 [ | West Fargo City LimitROW
C] 85,022.38 - Other Local Government
[ o I \Vaterway

$314,884.36

Created by: West Fargo GIS
GlS@westfargond.gov

PRIVATE DRIVE

$124,188.0
$130,997.57

$438,912.36

$115,995.33

$85,022.38

%
%

0 100 200 400 Feet

SHEYENNE ST

RIVATE DRWE

o




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Storm Improvement District No. 4065 and does hereby direct
assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 406,163.51
Engineering 97,744.49
Construction Interest 34,456.52
Capitalized Interest 35,320.90
Underwriter’s Discount 9,066.34
Testing 2,498.00
Legal 2,758.90
Advertising/Misc. 315.99
Land/Easements 650,632.50
Administration 12,185.00
Engineering Administration 4,062.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 987.17
Fiscal Agent 329.06
Contingencies 2,817.62
TOTAL: $1,259,338.00
LESS: Bond Premium 49,338.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $1,210,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



FILE LOCATION: r:\civil 3d projects\20211\DRAWINGS\DESIGN\20211-PP.dwg

o

50
o T
9 51 GOUH
X

52 3
W

53 BLOCK 1

54 w

= 1
55 8

56 N

63

4
N
w E
S
0 150
Scale in Feet

\ 5 N \
N .‘ s Lor 1 / ! )
\\- i ///R

g Y
WEST STORM N —

WATER POND
POND BOTTOM: 892.75'
100-YR HWL: 896.75'

o ] e
B EX.110"
NORTH STORN jL_L DIP_GAS PiPEINE
WATER POND l

POND BOTTOM: 887.00' — ____
100-YR HWL: 896.75"

SOUTHWEST STORM
WATER POND
POND BOTTOM: 894.20"

100-YR HWL: 896.75' LOT4

BLOCK 1

===\
Ve
e

¢~ FUTURE
\  SUPERMARKET

FUTURE RETAIL

cH

RECORD DRAWING: 06.04.19

™

moore

engineering, inc.

STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS & LIFT STATION (SM-78) - GATEWAY WEST

0
©
o
<
(@)
Z
5
= <
E&Eo
2T
-l
Z y
Yg ki
=
EZ=05
o> Z0
> O o >
5 04 <
o O
4 = X
< =Pt ¢«
or = 14
w = w
Z 0 wn =z
w = ST
Onn30
DATE: 04.05.18
REVISED: —
REVISED: —
REVISED: mm
REVISED: —
REVISED: i
RECORD: 06.04.19
PROJECT No. 20211
MANAGER: MWW
DESIGNER: BJR
DRAFTER: DLM
REVIEWER: TJK

C-102

SHEET 5 OF 20




STORM IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 4065
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST

The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Storm Improvement District No. 4065 of the City of West Fargo to lots or parcels of
land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City Auditor and as such

Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list:

AMOUNT
LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
GATEWAY WEST ADDITION

4 1 $314,884.36

5 1 438,912.36

6 1 85,022.38

7 1 115,995.33

8 1 130,997.57

9 1 124,188.00

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the
property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction $ 406,163.51
Engineering 97,744.49
Construction Interest 34,456.52
Capitalized Interest 35,320.90
Underwriter’s Discount 9,066.34
Testing 2,498.00
Legal 2,758.90
Advertising/Misc. 315.99
Land/Easements 650,632.50
Administration 12,185.00
Engineering Administration 4,062.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 987.17
Fiscal Agent 329.06
Contingencies 2,817.62
TOTAL: $1,259,338.00
LESS: Bond Premium 49,338.00

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $1,210,000.00



Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18" day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or
attorney.
DATED this 23" day of June, 2020.
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson

F:AMUNI\WFGO\4065\ASSESS\SAL-4065-PUB.WPDF:\MUNI\WFGO\4065\ASSESS\SAL-4065-PUB.WPD

-2-



S

g T _'-""‘r'jpn.‘, !rl'l’llrlr.-l

! P

1o %
- = '/ n Y = o
- - * 4
'J:';# i"'?‘l'” - - { v
bs 4 il -
f i gl >
b - o ¥ " -'."1 4 - -
" -',i ke BF #
5 ’
F
- B Brlua:
P~ ' o
. ua ) ;
= o, ;9‘({," 2~ '; 3
Fa # . o '
S e 27
- - - /:'
N =
) . -
7 A g
- \ . & b

F 3
.‘5‘ F
[ ]
-
el
-

I,

P
— =y - P A— I —— i — -
——— - r o - - —_— -
- st o e T e e Tl
- i ‘— - - L ——m L
= - it =
ol _ - P "'""J'I'I.F = o ——— =i = | —
S - E - - -|- - _— i - - i —
= L] = —_———

a # 7 . . - - : [
il - ] L] . -l"' ¥ . - h‘
N ; « : - ! ’ o __,.."‘f‘}‘ 7 : vy " ® -
s L] X 1 & \ -r - ""‘F; e . B9 o - - -
- A “ - r
- . ; ? "'"""1 LY - ~ ) < \
H " Wy, a’ - -l'r L - 4 4
£ " AN - ) - s . !
N - - [
i & = - "y - . e " - LT .
— N . s - " ‘.‘
" -~ o e ’ - al . -
L ’
- "\. i - ¥ -~
d ’ .I.. L | - - ""' -l g,
i " ’ A\ . . ! I; - ’ ¥ R ' - "
4 | | " l *_ L e J L™ - :
# - L ’ { . i* N g o \' . : - ’ -
-‘" .r‘ i -;I - [} - # \ l"', 5\- ‘ ' by " -
* M, LT . - o ey ' e/ W e 3
o } ' B . b ol "_l";‘u“‘- ~ X S A A . »
= . - " -~ . ,‘ e :_ l £ & r _.-f ﬂ "# . g g
’ ¢ \ 4 - ]'" L SN »
| er ’ i Y # - “ « [ ‘ - ™
TR ey &6 CF : R P Ve N e TR e
- L - - i -
. ol | . » {Iri - P ' ' Q‘ . l“ " > ‘-,*"“ : ". fﬁ ,‘ L ," ‘ X b
Vv ﬂ ’ F - ” W ' o ’n'- - ‘ \ .." il “H‘n .
’ j! . ’ . - - 4 L { - - . vl . - T
(= e \ AP \
L L L] L

‘,: - o
- .- 3 %
- r . ‘:'." .l . \.:f" 2 A h!\.. ™~ '* 5 ' ;
, v, " | - . A rE - \* 3 L \ \ 4 ;'l _ - . A #
1 & # Y I~ -
i 2 . ] g ‘
' \ J . -rr ¢ - 'f t‘ \ L]

-y 2 f’ ‘-“ & ' & ‘- P . [ 3 | il
L] L - - o " .“ e 2
\ d ‘ ' ‘ {.r‘ ‘ -

".r-

F
.
-
\
- .r"
AR o
¥ -
o
- ™
-
LT . ‘.
g - l‘.' -
T il
"\I\- _‘: T
‘-'ll_"'" ) _ _‘I.
] ' _,-‘ ﬂ".,,--‘f'. .
1'.“' L]
1‘_' . S e
. -
L] £, .
-’
\ -
" \ -
e -
. .
o -\
e L o
Yy,
. . |
- - - t
e il -~ N
A .

y

- i -‘-:""-—\.-"F
i B .
- s i, LN
‘hl—---___‘__!-_;-""‘- “" . -q-
- s’
-
-
—
-
5
- -, .
l‘"‘-\- .
L —
= -
Ty Fi
- _\_--‘
. Y
-
T, .
L
L
£
’
o
- a ¥
il
|
*
-
4 o .‘
’ L
‘.
L]

o 4







A ™
k.
'I.r_‘

"‘\.t &
Ty
e \

. e ‘F

‘s B
Do

k| .'\b

R -

L -
1‘- e By
i

|’
[

19780



| - - - .
H'--'-"———'-F:-Fr'rrr"ﬁ-'r'r'frr o i i - |l i ol ol o i o ol i e o o F
- r ™ L3 ol o . : . =
. L & & & &% i "l N 5 " i " L
' . L 3 h

5%

""-',,1" 3 .

-




Dist 2240 — 8" Avenue & 26" Street NW Paving

Project Summary
Street improvement district in the industrial area. Creates new roadway along West Fargo Diversion for
industrial traffic.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $4,595,000
Assessed Cost $3,395,000
City Share $1,200,000
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- 8™ Avenue Assessed as a frontage and regional assessment
o $100 per front foot to properties fronting 8" Avenue, North Side given to City of West
Fargo (i.e. $1,200,000 paid by sales tax)
o Remainder assessed on Equivalent Unit basis to entire district
26 Street Assessed 1/2 mile east and west of installed road on an Equivalent Unit Basis
- Street Lights as a frontage and regional assessment
o $15 per front foot to properties fronting 8th Avenue, North Side given to City of West
Fargo
o Remainder assessed on Equivalent Unit basis to entire district

Questions/comments
- City Contribution is $1.2M to account for north side assessment allocation
- How much frontage to assess? — currently $100
- Specific Lots
o Inert landfill - Yes
City Transfer station — Yes
Salt Shack - Yes
Ponds - No
Diversion/Dr.21 Pumping Station — (SE Cass WRD owner)
= 9 total acres -> Assessed 2 acres —9 EU’s

O
o
O
O



FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\18769\DRAWINGS\DESIGN\18769-PP.dwg

3/15/2019 8:27:15 AM

N N
N,
W E
5 3 [36 Sy -
\( DJ_}L WEST FARGO CORPORATE LIMITS CASS COUNTY HIGHWAY NO. 10 \\ -E} S
5 1
N P w\ —— o 600 2
i Scale in Feet 1 )
2N
§ 2\ | {
o N {
Cig SN
8 654 LF BOC 2016
CELL #9 CELL #8 5
| 8 2\ 3 moore
| @ A\ . 3 .
engineering, inc.
I < ¥l | 1664 LF cL 2016 g 9
- ’ .
m [76 LF CONCRETE 2016} i1l {571 F BOC 2016
;__J K J L y/ / v
- /
| i . 67 LF CONCRETE 2016
i
mems I’ll mom |
e i A i
WEST FARGO DIVERSION 7,854 LF CL 2018 . WEST FARGO! DIVERSION WEST FARGO DIVERSION T T J! D |
4 BTH _AVENUE N.W: "\L\ { L1 b PSR . “
K Py 1 Q)
= = —— = Z2\ e
T s T T . T - — T - T - A St 2 H s . T ———— 3 ;g\\!‘
| 1 ! f . . T > . ) |l i
686 LF CL 2016 | ‘ ! J - 1 - 9 s s ﬂ
\ 'i | i | , / 10 I i krER
' Vo | / - i o _JEE ||
670 LF BOC 2016 | A i S ph ™ } 12 1 i s—. S Q
/ / ’ 2 58 | =
' 708 LF BOC 2016 | POND TO BE EXCAVATED ) I' pooN o I, z
I UNDER IMPROVEMENT [ 8 ] Qo
. ; { DISTRICT NO. 1289 i | | 2 Y 3
= ! wesT ADD- N =2
- — | WE200 ' 2
1 . - ; , o
M B.N.SF. RA“-ROAD T | e 1, WEST D = E
i1 =\ 166 LF cL 2018 || di & — . 5w
<  |RR_CROSSING AREA . . J 6! 1 S o
4 E e N.SF. RAILROAD i 51510 EE |(7) ,6
FAR AVE AllEkll
-] 5 GO _CORPORATE LimiTs — |- g ,:'_: 5(
:‘- E BIN.SF. RaILRoAD :;'- - Rl - 8 (m]
A ~iH
S e WEST i S9F
7T FARGO = s r
# e : F:F[:[:F CORPOR_&E LIMITS co IS <o 5
3  ——— 4TH AVENUE NW EREREE i 4 232 =Z0
5 : / oz >
87/6/514{3(2 = 16 5 y > x o)
2,457 LF CL 20 et = LATH 4 I 3 50-”"(9<
/ et 2 3 79 10 . 17 4 3 es@ ::
1 . g/ & =2
4|32 & |, —{2:425 ¥ Boc 2016 2 e i " s 7 8 9 3 u»aﬁw . 18 3 L ! 8 |T %
i - s e 2 8" |9 [10[11[12]13)14 19 5 ey > - x
1‘%?302122 ™ 1 1 ADD 1 2 8|9)10{11[12 (13| 14 7, T W < = uw
= 12,488 LF BOC 2016] 1 20 1 / Zoe T 2z
a]s[2]1 [l &= L . z obhkb2o
ER" 4
pr - U™ 2 6 o 8 L ank 14 7 DATE: 04.01.16
20|21 \ = = —— 3RD AVENUE NW — d P " 5 i LERS el 15 REVISED: |  07.01.16
2 e 5 - |3 4| 5 |6 12113 16 REVISED: 10.20.16
4|3 1 g™ ; 1 oo 7 3 ; .__
& l46|15]14[13|12]11] 10 | 9 8|7 |6 |5 |4 |3|2]| 1 1 E A 5 L ] i :Z::ZE
9|20|21 . o s pN |2 18 i : =
E " K 2ND AVENUE NW 1 REVISED: | —
A L moms > ! RECORD: 03.15.19
4|3]2]1 rsoNS J & " 1RO %‘” 8 a5 ™ S
- ™ b~ ANzAK e 5 I MA rﬂfﬁpﬂ 4 D'-m'af 55\19“" oS PROJECTNo. 18769
1‘9 20| 212281]if~ [hed" 2 (@\ " st [t gif“’is RESOWGES T 1 . N DRAWN BY: DLM
,,ﬁ("‘ - 1 H !‘( 1 FﬁsT 3 seco'p Todd”ﬂ g
H 1 3/4(5|6 7 8 9 (10 11[12]13|14 (15|16 18 ; FAS Dmo" . i ﬂST mmy masxy ) 5 1 CHECKED BY: BOB
— b4 . 9 PROJ. MANAGER: MWW
: — ) A0 3 1| 2 3 2 1 oo™ :
b MAIN AVENUE (SERVICE ROAD) él? A0y . 1 ADD'T'ON AD“"ON J A "M ADD'T'ON s PROJ.DESIGNER:  BJR
~N T womd | . =N o
.......... VAR | - (18 — — | wm | C-101
My U.S. HIGHWAYS NO. 10 & 52 — MAIN AVENUE WEST &/ ;
RECORD DRAWING: 03.15.19 SHEET 7 OF 56




BMD YN SSTSSY-Z06-69.81\SONIMYHQAIAENS\69.281\519800id OE INOVH ‘NOILYOOT TTid

‘ou| ‘Buussuibus MW A8 QTHOIHO
9JOOW | “sow AawvaIa V.LOMVQ HLHON '09¥V4 1SIM
—_ :a3SIA3Y ONIAYC -1STIMHLHON 13341S H192 B 1SIMHLEHON INNIAV H18
@ SHEDZH 3lva 022 'ON 1O1Y1Sia LINFWINOHdINI LITFHLS
20€-69.81 ON 103rOdd

sy i o, i "
L1 W ) i ﬂﬂ F ///.Mww%.a& s ﬂ f/_#
] ___ﬁ AMVANNOS g Wy, > R B ™
_/ﬂ_fld 1OIM1SIa ININSSISSY g v
. ] =
| | =

ST E\A
m_.mrﬁr_r__l_i_ﬂ _ __Hmhw: -
| E@Eﬁ

il | ——

e ——




L Jo

$146,001.4

District 2240
Assessed Value ($)
- 242,310.49 - 48,0964.28 C] Other West Fargo Parcel
[ ]90,074.58-24231048 [ | west Fargo City LimiyROW
[ ]42698.54-90,074.57
[ ]11,308.96 - 42,698.53
[ 1,028.09- 11,308.95

-~ I >
it $17,905.8 hid
$16,528.

=Special Assessment District

- Other Local Government
I \Waterway

12THIAVEINW

14TH STNW

Oty of
l WEST
FARGO

a city on the grow

$143,246.7

$192,832.1

$132,227.7

West Fargo Diversion

8TH AVENW

$242,310.5

$89,529.2

$49,585.4

$30,302.2

<

), ©
o

5,151. &
£

pid

l%%g@?

$26,170.1

N 3RD’AVEINW

$42,698.5

$169,293.1

$12,337.0| |$13,365.1

MAIN/AVEAW,

15TH.STW.

$134,023.9 ($90,074.6

12HAVEINW,

8TH AVENW
$74,660.2

$23,132.0

$22,103.9

MAIN/AVEW
= L

&

z

/ L
/

WESTGO WAY—

/j‘W

2ND'AVE W]




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Street Improvement District No. 2240 and does hereby direct
assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 3,597,190.80
Engineering 395,690.99
Construction Interest 196,971.64
Capitalized Interest 99,218.78
Underwriter’s Discount 25,467.96
Testing 53,041.75
Legal 2,523.06
Advertising/Misc. 296.55
Land/Easements 211,500.00
Administration 107,916.00
Engineering Administration 35,972.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 2,773.03
Fiscal Agent 924.34
Contingencies 4.102.10
TOTAL: $4,733,589.00
LESS: Other Contributions 1,200,000.00
LESS: Bond Premum 138,589.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 3,395,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2240
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST
The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Street Improvement District No. 2240 of the City of West Fargo to lots or parcels of
land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City Auditor and as such

Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list:

AMOUNT
LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
BUTLER 2™° ADDITION

1-2 1 $9,249.36
BUTLER’S 3*° ADDITION

1 1 5,652.38

2 1 5,652.38

3 1 13,360.18

4 1 24,664.95

5 1 11,304.77

6 1 5,138.53

7 1 5,138.53
BUTLER’S 4™ ADDITION

3 2 2,569.27

4 2 3,083.12

5 2 5,138.53

6 2 5,652.38

7 2 5,652.38

8 2 5,138.53

11 2 2,569.27

12 2 2,055.41

1 3 6,680.09



2 3

8 3
9 3
BUTLER’S 5™ ADDITION
1-5 1
BUTLER’S 6" ADDITION
1 1
BUTLER’S 7"" ADDITION
1,3,4,5 1
2 1
3 1
6 1
8 1
9 1
BUTLER’S 8™ ADDITION
2 1
3 1
9 2
10 2
BUTLER’S 9™ ADDITION
1 1
BUTLER’S 10" ADDITION
1 1
BUTLER’S 11" ADDITION
1 1
BUTLER’S 12" ADDITION
1 2
2 1
CITY OF WEST FARGO FIRST
SUBDIVISION

2,055.41
6,680.09
16,957.15

42,672.95

89,475.54

29,289.63
1,541.56
9,249.36
3,083.12
3,596.97
5,138.53

132,148.48

192,716.54

8,259.28

8,259.28

24,151.10

30,284.03

19,271.65

2,569.27
3,596.97



1 1 143,160.86
COMMERCIAL RESOURCES 1°'

ADDITION
1 1 12,332.48
GATEWAY 2" ADDITION
1 1 13,765.47
2 1 30,284.03
GATEWAY 3*” ADDITION
1 1 2,569.27
2 1 3,083.12
3 1 2,569.27
HALVERSON INDUSTRIAL PARK
3 1 1,541.56
4 1 1,541.56
5 1 1,541.56
6 1 1,541.56
12 1 3,083.12
13 1 3,083.12
14 1 1,541.56
15 1 1,541.56
16 1 1,541.56
17 1 1,541.56
18 & 19 1 2,569.27
4 2 1,541.56
5 2 1,541.56
6 2 1,541.56
7 2 1,027.71
8 LESS N 60' 2 5,138.53
9 LESS N 60 2 3,083.12
10 LESS N 60' 2 3,083.12



11 LESS N 60'
12 LESS N 60'
13 LESS N 60'
14 LESS N 60'
7 LESS N 60
8 LESS N 60'
9 LESS N 60
10 LESS N 60'
11 LESS N 60'
12 LESS N 60'
13 LESS N 60'
14 LESS N 60'

LOTS 1-3 BLK 4 LESS PT LOT 1 DESC
AS: BEG SW COR LOT 1 THEN N 00DG
330" W ON W LN LOT 1 FOR 100'
THEN N 90DG 00'00" E ON N LN LOT 1
FOR BLK 4

PART OF LOT 1 BLK 4 DESC AS: BEG
SW COR THEN N 00DG23'30" W ON W
LN LOT 1 FOR 100' THEN N 90DGO00'
00" E ON N LN LOT 1 FOR 455.28'
THEN S 00DG23'30" E TO S LN LOT 1
FOR 105' THEN N 90DGO00' 00" W ON S
LN LOT 1 FOR 76.30'

4-14 4

HALVERSON’S INDUSTRIAL PARK
2" ADDITION

1 1
3 1
4 1

HALVERSON’S INDUSTRIAL PARK
4™ ADDITION

1 1
2 1
HELFRICH FIRST ADDITION

W W W W W W W W N DD NN

3,083.12
3,083.12
3,083.12
3,083.12
2,569.27
2,569.27
2,569.27
2,569.27
2,569.27
2,569.27
2,055.41
3,596.97
9,249.36

2,569.27

22,095.69

7,707.80
9,249.36
1,541.56

2,569.27
2,569.27



1 1 3,083.12

2 1 3,083.12
3 1 3,083.12
4 1 9,249.36
INN 2™ ADDITION
2 1 2,055.41
KITTLESON’S 15" ADDITION
1 1 4,624.68
KNUTSON’S 15" SUBDIVISION
1-2 1 12,388.92
6 1 5,506.19
7 1 9,635.83
8 1 9,635.83
LTS 9,10,11,12 & 13 IN BLK 1 AND 55,061.87
BUTLERS 8TH LTS 4,5,6,7, & 8 BLK 2
14 1 5,506.19
15 1 5,506.19
16 1 5,506.19
17 1 5,506.19
18 1 5,506.19
KNUTSON’S 3*”> ADDITION
1 1 5,506.19
2 1 6,882.73
3 1 5,506.19
MEADOWBROOK PARK
1 2 1,376.55
2 2 1,376.55
3-6,18 & 19 2 9,635.83
7 2 1,376.55
8-16 2 15,142.01



17
20-21
22

1-3 & 22 & N 35
LOTS 20-21

4

6-8
9
10-16

17-21 LESS N
35'LTS 20 & 21

1

O oo N

22
3 LESS N 30'
12-13
14-15
16
17
18
19
20
1-10 LESS R/'W
21

W W W W W W

o) N R V¥ Y Y Y Y Y N N N N > >N U SN o

1,376.55
2,753.09
1,376.55
6,882.73

1,376.55
1,376.55
4,129.64
1,376.55
11,012.37
6,882.73

1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
6,882.73
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
4,129.64
2,753.09
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
6,882.73
1,376.55



6-8 & 15-16
9-13
14
17
18-19
21
22
1-2

3-8, 10, 13-16 &

20
9

11-12 ALONG
WITH AUD LOT
1 SE1/4 2-139-50

17
18
19
21
22
1
2-3&21
4-20

O O &0 0 XN XX N0 0 0 0 0 X X X®

O

1,376.55
1,376.55
2,753.09
1,376.55
1,376.55
8,259.28
8,259.28
1,376.55
1,376.55
2,753.09
1,376.55
1,376.55
4,129.64
17,895.11

1,376.55
16,518.56

1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
5,506.19
26,154.39
1,376.55
4,129.64
1,376.55
5,506.19



8-10
11-12
13
14
15
16
17-20
21
22

PETRO SERVE 1°" ADDITION

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

1

[V, I S VS B \S ]

6

1
1

SANDHILLS SUBDIVISION

1

1

SANDHILLS 3*” ADDITION

1

O o0 9 N W b W

—_—
- O

1

4,129.64
2,753.09
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
1,376.55
5,506.19
1,376.55
1,376.55

3,083.12
2,569.27
3,083.12
3,083.12
2,055.41
2,055.41

145,913.95

64,697.70
9,635.83
6,882.73

12,388.92

15,142.01
5,506.19
5,506.19
5,506.19

11,012.37

48,179.13

12,388.92



1 LESS 2,500' IN 2
NE CORNER

1 3
UNPLATTED

02-3000-00880-000 AC 2.70 1-139-50
DESC TRACT IN SE 1/4 COMM AT SW
CORN OF SE 1/4, THEN ON AN
ASSUMED BEAR OF N 89DEG38'31" E
ALG S LN OF SD SE 1/4 400' THEN N
00DEGI15'37" W 100' TO PT OF BEG,
THEN N 00DEG 15'37" W PARAL W/ W
LN OF SD SE 1/4 600' THEN N 89DEG
38'31" E PARAL W/ THE S LN OF SD
SE 1/4 200' THEN S 00DEG15'37" E
PARAL W/ THE W LN OF SD SE 1/4
600' THEN S 89DEG38'31" W 200' TO
THE PT OF BEG.

02-3000-01430-000 28 AC 2-139-50 PT
OF SE1/4 DESC AS FOLL: BEG AT PT
1395'N & 2070.7" W OF SE COR SD PT
OF BEG LYING ON THE EXTENDED
R/W LN OF GRESS AVE IN MEADOW
BROOK PARK 187.70' W OF SW COR
OFLT 12BLK 8 WO91'N 118 TO W LN
OF MEADOW BROOK PARK, E PARA
TO SD EXTENDED N R/W LN OF
GRESS AVE 91'S 118 TO BEG

02-3000-01440-000 2-139-50 PT OF
SE1/4 DESC AS FOLL: BEG AT SE COR
OF SEC 2 THN N ALG E LN OF SEC
355'TON LN OF HWY 94 R/W THN W
ALG SD R/W 1883' THN N ALG SD R/W
85' THN W ALG SD R/W 759' TO 1/4
SEC LN OF SEC 2 THN N 634' THN E
468.60' THN N 321' TO PT KNOWN AS
PT OF BEG THN N 340' THN E 298.70'
THN S 340' THN W 187.70' THN N 133’
THN W 91' THN S 133' THN W TO PT
OF BEG A DIST OF 20' LESS R/'W

02-3000-01460-000 10.95 AC 2-139-50
AUD LT 3 OF SE1/4

9,635.83

5,506.19

4,624.68

1,376.55

9,635.83

49,555.68



02-3000-00085-000 6-139-492.06 AC
BEG AT PT ON S BDRY LN OF SW1/4
SEC 6 1442.7" W OF SE COR OF SW1/4
THEN N ON LN PARA W/E BNDRY LN
OF SW1/4 FOR 500' THEN E 379' THEN
S 5'THEN E TO W BDRY LN OF CASS
DR #21 THEN SW ALG DR TO S BDRY
LN SEC 6 THEN W ON S BDRY LN TO
PT OF BEG; LESS THE W 225' THERE
OF & LESS THE FOLL: BEG AT PT ON
S BDRY LN OF SW1/4 OF SEC 6, PT
BEING 1018.7" W OF SE COR OF SW1/4
SEC 6 THEN N ON LN PARA W/E
BDRY LN OF SW1/4 FOR 495' THEN E
PARA W/S LN OF SW1/4 TO W BDRY
LN OF CASS DR #21 THEN SW ALG
DR TO S BDRY LN OF SW1/4 SEC 6
THEN W ON S BDRY LN TO PT OF
BEG, LESS THE S 100' THEREOF FOR
HWY R/W.

02-3000-00090-000 6-139-49 PT SW 1/4
ON S BNDRY LN SW 1/4 1217.7" W OF
SE COR OF SW 1/4 THN N ON A LN
PAR WITH E BNDRY LN OF SW 1/4
500" W 225'S 500" E 225' TO PT OF BEG

02-3000-00102-000 AUD LOT 4 IN SW
1/4

WANZEK ADDITION
1 1
WEST FARGO 2™° ADDITION
1 1
WEST FARGO 3*” ADDITION
2 2

O o0 9 N B B~ W
NS NSRS S S

_10_

3,083.12

3,596.97

3,083.12

12,332.48

9,763.21

61,233.14
10,790.92
7,193.94
4,624.68
5,138.53
2,055.41
15,415.60
87,720.73



10 2

11 2

12 2
WEST FARGO 5™ ADDITION

1 1
WEST FARGO 7™ ADDITION

1 1

2 1

3 1
WEST FARGO 8™ ADDITION

2 1
WEST FARGO 9™ ADDITION

1 1

3 1

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the

property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction
Engineering

Construction Interest
Capitalized Interest
Underwriter’s Discount
Testing

Legal

Advertising/Misc.
Land/Easements
Administration
Engineering Administration
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees
Fiscal Agent
Contingencies

TOTAL:
LESS: Other Contributions
LESS: Bond Premium

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED:

74,656.76
90,065.26
134,008.90

23,123.39

4,624.68
5,652.38
1,541.32

480,830.57

242,234.55
169,272.54

$3,597,190.80
395,690.99
196,971.64
99,218.78
25,467.96
53,041.75
2,523.06
296.55
211,500.00
107,916.00
35,972.00
2,773.03
924.34
4,102.10

$ 4,733,589.00
1,200,000.00
138,589.00

$ 3,395,000.00



Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18" day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or
attorney.
DATED this 23" day of June, 2020.
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson

F:\MUNI\WFGO\2240\ASSESS\SAL-2240-PUB.WPD

_12_






.r':-'
- r}-ni- <
- ’-l. "r
ST S
- :
> ;
2 H
-~
;.l
A
-"'r..r
F o =
= -
%

R

4~

o



B 4 B " . I . . Iu
il 2 T R L L = J :
= “mm BE TE AR ke s 15 Ll Ly T i i e SRR ! i J e Lo by ; |
- b - ‘-.J""'l-ll‘.}r. ." -*I' 'l:."-.ll' : ] .:-\-’ = Tt 3 L b > e J 1
S I N . T | r B ey _|“L{‘r_.r*r:.l'_._ LT JLL® 1 . ik i AL F B b 4R g e { r :
. T Ll B lk'ﬁ.-_. | AN _'-'T-{-:ﬁ';ﬂ::‘il'lgu"' iy et i N P sl e, "'-J";_ e R A ek e T S TR :
AT 7 Rl A et e L 3"-__,':{:-<|. kNt Rl R L A Rl I AR ‘t‘;‘ P o o L, o P x
= = _Samly RS - Ly g i e T . ot = S et T R '.p'_.,.'_,.'.'-_ ] LN . . * L
A T et e A Rl RIS s R TRy R I ey A SRS, |
e R WS e S F U S B TR Eaat s N e AR e e S B 1 el ek SR A N ke ;
B T B - BE L "'-u‘j._' % - ﬁ" j oy S l,:. 5 F 0 ":II. .'1"_'-:". . .-T'."I'- o 8 | =y r"." ol 'h-_l_ o ol .=___ g L 'y ta! -.-- '1- ¥
S e T WL R Sl b e " ,_..1."-15!'.1.‘_.«‘ : 11"'!' “13";*"5'} e IR S A, ¥ .'-'i".'l.'#"-i:.’#"l T:I-.'.:-*-i“- he o Nl Ry "Jn." S # b A W T P : b
B . "’!'-J = h. = - ; . Lt ] ¥ 5 H 1 o % LB .
R L i £ ™ "H‘-f.n.l."l- T, 1S .,'._ o < A TN v - e B X . .-!-!T‘:r' Bt e o ML Sy N .!‘r" W TR T 4 e B Ly | ; o F, e ei N p .
y i i l'.H-r'-L":';:I' I‘Fa:_ ) I.I||_l-,""_I o’ _1.._._':' ‘II'. "‘-".r-l' ol ) oyl ;‘I.L‘ 2 ) _“ -I"I\r;l = . 1‘! -Ll':'!"'h- :."; .I"'l."?' I ;1- . 'I.-"-" o) _— . 'LI-I‘_'I'-.- | B - b il 7 Sl o B ' i . I
i - ) [ S » > B - g = > LI b LI N '.1.'.--.l__r : & . 4 b P . W = >
L ) g # A .:‘ ."' "III""- -:-'-"' |"'ff".ﬂ.r"'\r.“ “-.-\“J‘.':"h: o ‘_:{a.-\.r g ik~ ﬂjt'r.":’ '1II‘II i W .- 1‘.'1||-.l' II-!.---'-i . 'T"-- BT ] 4 , y 4
. i * e o ™ i At ok T - 7 e oA A b i LY. [ i L T T ; =
! - _ J & il 1) A il i 1 lI.l"' i » Al o i ", N - g " B PRl s B Ly A ] ¢ 1 ; -
I | s 14 4 "y i o . b sl = : !
. | ] hi




Dist 3002 —- Pioneer Place Alley Improvements

Project Summary
Storm, sanitary, and street improvements within alleyway to replace old infrastructure.

Cost Summary
Total Cost $195,000
Assessed Cost $25,000
City Share $170,000
Other Funds SO

Allocation Philosophy
- Sewer service items assessed directly to the properties that “petitioned” the city for this work.




-

2ND AVENUE WEST

= 1

3RD AVENUE WEST

MORRISON STREET
SHEYENNE STREET

FRANCIS STREET

| 4TH AVENUE WEST

_[l nT"

. [J\
\U

150

= Scale in Feet
PROJECT No. 20288
INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3002 DATE: 07.03.18
PIONEER PLACE ALLEY UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS REVISED: =
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

DRAFTER: KHS moore
REVIEWER: L engineering, inc.

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\20289\DRAWINGS\PRESENTATION\20289-ASSESSMENT MAP.dwg




|

=

Oty of
WEST
FARGO

a city on the grow

Cre

o

ated by: West|F
51IS@westfargor

argo GIS
d.gov

400 Feet
|

. Jo

[ |7.14093

Assessed Value ($) DSpecial Assessment District
7 7,140.94 - 8954.41 | | Other West Fargo Parcel
|| WestFargo City LimitROW

_—\

T

[
[72)
=
o
[72)
3
['4
o
=
GRIESON AVE
2ND AVE W 2ND AVEW
$8,954.41
— =
D z
== o
(&) n
=z E
@ &
= =
$8,904.66
$7,140.93
4THAVE W
-
(7]
)
(&)
=
<C
(24
[T
L
District 3002

5THAVE W

SHEYENNE ST

SHEYENNE ST

SHEYENNE ST

1ST AVEW

2ND AVE W

3RDAVEW

4THAVE W

5THAVE W




Commissioner mtroduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION DIRECTING ASSESSMENTS TO BE LEVIED
Be it resolved by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of West Fargo that the City

Commission has estimated the cost in Infrastructure Replacement District No. 3002 and does hereby
direct assessments to be levied for the payment of such cost as follows:

Total Construction $ 160,104.75
Engineering 22,252.07
Construction Interest 3,184.68
Capitalized Interest 777.10
Underwriter’s Discount 199.47
Testing 964.75
Legal 4,330.10
Advertising/Misc. 244.16
Administration 4,803.00
Engineering Administration 1,601.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 21.72
Fiscal Agent 7.24
TOTAL: $ 198,490.04
LESS: Other Contributions 170,757.00
LESS: City Funds 1,644.04
LESS: Bond Premum 1,089.00
TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED: $ 25,000.00

and that the City Auditor be and she is hereby directed to notify the Chairman of the Special
Assessment Commission and shall certify to the Chairman of the Special Assessment Commission
the items of the total cost set forth herein.

Dated: January 20, 2020.

APPROVED:

President of Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST:

City Auditor



FILE LOCATION: r:\civil 3d projects\20289\DRAWING S\DESIGN\20289-PP.dwg
o

1 l 2 I 3 | 4

i \ 317 MORRISON E 313 MORRISON ST i 307 MORRISON ST E 301 MORRISON ST ﬁ 255 BRISEK AT E 221 MORRISON
» 321 MORRISON , . |
[ 2l : 19 | I\ 20 o1 I s This document was
A 14 15 | 17 [ [ | 5 :
I T | | | [ N | originally issued and sealed
s H .
) AW | ! : : AR ! by Hugh D. Veit,
[ : GARAGE : { : : BLOCK 6 : % = | Registration No. PE—2882,
i n n | | | 1 on 07/20/18 and the
\1| : : I : | : original document is stored
: ] : i ! : : m at Moore Engineering, Inc.,
GARAGE GARAGE 0 40
e : I| : GARAGE : : : L _ . West Fargo, N.D.
| | l : | | I Scale in Feet
I I
: | ' ! | [
[ [ ' | |
1 [ | [ :
[ |
j——o—@—‘

A DR -

moore

s engineering, inc.
- . T
[ 3:1 b, r Z
ot 1 L 1 897.0 — 0y ~——— ="\ i B
I l - LT g /\‘ A \ / ©
[ ( ’ \ =, N /
bl \ e _ 19 ) ( %
P \ ' ' I I a
| _1 \ 1 < I | | [}
Pl \ | 7 : 897.0 '
a - | o
eh b [ \ | / ; | )
5 1\ \ | / | -
% | /| :\I z | | | /
- ; \ |
- R | ;[_:\l \\ \ | | //
& Loyl % \ ’
LA % | in / -
3 % | 5 (P 1
n |
| o
" o
I =
2 Y ®
- QJ .
o g
\ 3
~ N\
j 307 MORRISON ST 301 MORRISON ST t 221 MORRISON sTﬁ 219 201 MORRISON =
MORRISON ST w E ﬁ 225 MORRISON ST MORRISON ST N g
T iy |
| | 26 s (2]
7 ) 18 | 19 20 21 | 22 | : 2
I | |
: | | RNCARAGE) | | | E »
| ! I | | | o SEE
| | ! BLOCK 6 ! . | = 55
| ' [ l ' ' ' GARAGE ! OE X
t I I ‘ <
| | | | N o <
! | | ; , I | | ) % & O
| | | | | I [ | | m Ao Te
, | I | I GARAGE ! ' I ! 0 40 ¥ 2 2
GARAGE | | | | I I | I c Jx ©
: I GARAGE I I | GARAGE | ) = WL =
| | | | Scale in Feet o o E
| : } | | ! : O =) E—') =z (=]
| .
l | | l | | > b < O =
' | ' | Ny | <99 369
| | | T ; -4 2o @ ($]
| | o | 2 { 4@
| I | : T ~x <9
1 X m L =
- EX. 8" PVC w < = =
184005 ZXZ 00
> OHP wLowse
. op ——— | O £ o 11}
= —— i — & OHP
— HE AR B x
z — ore = oFP e o I J————. e DATE: 07.20.18
T r / Z - REVISED: -
_______ e "o
i 897.0 Oy — ~ P v REVISED: —
S \ \ ‘r\ \\ // ©
- REVISED: ==
- g I ]
' / | REVISED: s
{ | ,, REVISED: —_
| 897.0 / RECORD: —
|
| A
{ | e PROJECT No. 20289
\ I, 4 ] MANAGER: MWW
I o / DESIGNER: HDV
f = BL@C"S/ 1 KHS
DRAFTER:
|y 1€
| 7 \ REVIEWER: BJR
o 1 v ool 210 SHEYENNE ST
630~ s b EXISTING BUILDING
L / | | = (CHOICE FINANCIAL) C-102
g [ b .
/ e~ | ? ; i PR e N . SHEET 5 OF 11




INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3002
City of West Fargo, North Dakota

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT LIST AND NOTICE OF HEARING
OBJECTIONS TO LIST

The undersigned Special Assessment Commission of the City of West Fargo, in the County
of Cass and State of North Dakota, by its duly appointed, qualified and acting members, has assessed
the benefits of Infrastructure Replacement District No. 3002 of the City of West Fargo to lots or
parcels of land in the district according to the cost thereof, as certified by the City Auditor and as

such Commission has made and caused to be made, the following assessment list:

AMOUNT

LOT BLOCK ASSESSED
FRANCIS 2ND

16 6 $7,140.93

18 6 8,904.66

26 6 8,954.41

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing list is a true and correct assessment of the
property in the foregoing list to the best of our judgment, and that several items included in such

assessment are as follows, to-wit:

Total Construction $160,104.75
Engineering 22,252.07
Construction Interest 3,184.68
Capitalized Interest 777.10
Underwriter’s Discount 199.47
Testing 964.75
Legal 4,330.10
Advertising/Misc. 244.16
Administration 4,803.00
Engineering Administration 1,601.00
Bond Counsel/Rating Fees 21.72
Fiscal Agent 7.24
TOTAL: $ 198,490.04
LESS: Other Contributions 170,757.00
LESS: City Funds 1,644.04
LESS: Bond Premium 1,089.00

TOTAL TO BE ASSESSED:

$ 25,000.00



Take notice that pursuant to law, the Special Assessment Commission of the City of West
Fargo, North Dakota, will meet on the 18" day of August, 2020, at 5:30 p.m. at the City Commission
Chambers of City Hall, 800 Fourth Avenue East, West Fargo, to hear any and all objections which
may be made to any assessments contained in the foregoing list by any interested party, his agent or
attorney.
DATED this 23" day of June, 2020.
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMISSION

Eddie A Sheeley

James Brownlee

Roben Anderson

F:AMUNI\WFGO\3002\ASSESS\SAL-3002-PUB.WPDF:\MUNI\WFGO\3002\ASSESS\SAL-3002-PUB.WPD

-2-



! | .

e |

1}

e




ul ‘- hh‘.‘h -I':- d l‘._..l_‘!‘ ._I-‘F-"' -

il ™
L [} il i "
. iy

_,f

b, A e S o
L P .
e 1.;' e o= Y 'j ~ o 1
o A ] ol L e w ) b .h- ) : -
; LR . ; S
¥ 1 d -, . ; -
a i iy " .




9TH STREET WEST

PROJECT
LOCATION

1S3M LIS HIGL
NOIS¥3AIQ 3OVHOH

ASSESSMENT
DISTRICT
BOUNDARY

|
NDEROSA DRIVE E

N

[

[\

S
\\§§
\\('//lnl

R VES
i

N

1
A
.

>
M

TION LINE
1/4 SECT I
BA3HS

W
-

PARK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2017-2
THE WILDS SOUTH PARK
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

PROJECT No. 19849

DATE: 08.01.17

REVISED: _

DRAWN BY: KAG m O O re
CHECKED BY: MWW engineering, inc.

FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19849\DRAWINGS\DESIGN\19849-AssessmentMap.dwg



AERIAL IMAGERY

PARK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2017-2

THE WILDS SOUTH PARK

WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA

Created By: TJS Date Created: 06/24/20 Date Saved: 06/24/20 Date Plotted: NEVER Date Exported: 06/24/20
Plotted By: Tanner.Schmidt Parcel Date: 06/24/20 Aerial Image: 2019 County NAIP SIDS Elevation Data: Lidar

Horizontal Datum: NAD 1983 StatePlane North Dakota South FIPS 3302 Feet Vertical Datum: NAVD1988
T:\Projects\19800119849\19849_Aerial_Maps.mxd

 60THAVEW

= -1-“3"

0 200 400
e — o ot
1in =500 feet

~ 60THAVE S

engineering, inc.




FILE LOCATION: R:\Civil 3D Projects\19849A\DRAWINGS\PRESENTATION\19849A-Exhibit-WildsPark_COLOR.dwg

=]

[¢]

e

S
~

o

Ay
H“ il
i
)
i/

|
mw“"“
< I
ottty
| (asms
y i
[N |
| | gl f i i
i ) ‘HSN‘;“J’:
ialfh] 8
a7
tindE
i il
Il I:HH“‘H M‘
LA

g
LR

LGS

=

Scale in Feet

ACTIVITY CENTER

===
—
=
i
BT
@

SIDEWALK / MULTI-USE PATH
PLAYGROUND

POND

PARK PROPERTY

CAT TAILS (NATIVE GRASS)
RIP RAP

TREES & SHRUBS

CONCEPTUAL LAYOUT S
48 STALL PARKING LOT e o

THE WILDS SOUTH PARK orarER  kae
WEST FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA =

moore

engineering, inc.




s — -

-',.—
- -
- —_— i -i-'_-"ll.-..-
i ]

——
i —
T e e ey, =

' - .-II'

e S

E—

; T ._'.. ~s AN ¥

|
- -'.
-
L
—
i
>
1
| e
-
. =
]
B i R 2
. l- |
L
- ———
. -
- - _
- |
- 1 U .
e
-
"y
e
-
- -
- — — =
SR g~ igmame.
y - - M
P ~ T S
T - - -H‘L' ' o ~
e - SRz h
‘ﬁba— e N - .
- -
L
IH"I -'\ﬁ"::d:ii .}'ti-.
w
p—
A‘- ﬂ-h.."- ; ,a L . g - o ——
E I P
. R N et i
_ . - = ¥
e . -~
e .
2 - ---'—n-.—-..n
p —.'_Hl- ———
- ] - 4
) - a
d s, " PN ¥ L9
x -
e gt " <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>